152   |   NATIONAL HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION SOC LTD.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

Interest rate risk management strategy is as follows:

1.	� Clients who access variable interest rate facilities are subject to interest rates that reset on a change in prime interest
rate or on a quarterly basis in accordance with various market indices.

The rates applicable to fixed interest loans are based on agreed market rates at date of disbursement and remain fixed for
the full term of the loan.

2.	� Investments are aligned to the cash flow requirements and strategy of the core business. The portfolio is diversified
utilising a mix of fixed and floating rate instruments within the policy framework and is continually monitored to adapt to
changing dynamics.

Interest rate sensitivity
The impact of 1% move in interest rates, which is deemed reasonable based on the interest rate forecasts, with all other
variables held constant is reflected below.

Group Company

Increase/
decrease %

Effect on
profit

before tax
2018

R’000

Effect on
profit

before tax
2017

R’000

 Effect on
profit

before tax
2018

R’000

Effect on
profit

before tax
2017

R’000

Loans and receivables – advances 1 16 592 14 951 17 834 16 621

(1) (16 592) (14 951) (17 834) (16 621)

Held-to-maturity investments 1 5 340 6 012 5 340 6 012

(1) (5 340) (6 012) (5 340) (6 012)

Cash and short-term deposits 1 3 304 3 581 3 137 3 408

(1) (3 304) (3 581) (3 137) (3 408)

Other financial liabilities 1 (1 358) (1 524) (1 358) (1 524)

(1) 1 358 1 524 1 358 1 524

The Group earns interest as follows:

Interest on advances 181 786 174 770 172 954 175 106

Interest on investment 70 325 62 519 69 700 61 938

252 111 237 289 242 654 237 044

The Group’s interest obligations are as follows:

Interest on other financial liabilities 18 532 19 770 18 532 19 658

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

2017/18 INTEGRATED REPORT   |   153

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to honour its financial
commitments on a cost effective and timeous basis.

To ensure that the Group is able to meet its financial commitments the liquidity management process includes:
•	 short- and long-term cash flow management;
•	 diversification of investment activities with appropriate levels of short-term instruments and maturities in line with the